502287480 03/27/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
F.S. Fehrer Automotive GmbH	02/18/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	nectec Automotive s.r.o.	
Street Address:	U Obecniho Lesa 2988	
Internal Address:	Ceska Lipa	
City:	Dubice	
State/Country:	CZECH REPUBLIC	
Postal Code:	CZ-47001	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13249907

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8566611919

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 856-382-2206

Email: lynda.calderone@flastergreenberg.com

Correspondent Name: Lynda L. Calderone [W0621-6US]

Address Line 1: Flaster/Greenberg, P.C., Four Penn Ctr.

Address Line 2: 1600 John F. Kennedy Blvd., 2nd Fl.

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: W0621-6US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lynda L. Calderone

Total Attachments: 3 source=assign#page1.tif source=assign#page2.tif source=assign#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 030092 FRAME: 0276

OP \$40,00 13249907

Attorney Docket No. W0621-6US (12843.8)

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, F.S. Fehrer Automotive GmbH, a German corporation, having a place of business at Heinrich-Fehrer-Strasse 1-3, D-97318 Kitzingen, Germany, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNOR," is the owner of certain new and useful inventions for which U.S. patent applications have been filed as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto.

WHEREAS, nected Automotive s.r.o., a Czech corporation, having a place of business at U Obecního Lesa 2988, CZ-47001, Ceská Lípa, Dubice, Czech Republic, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring said inventions and U.S. patent applications as set forth on Schedule A.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable executed consideration, the full receipt and sufficiency of all of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, F.S. Fehrer Automotive GmbH, the undersigned ASSIGNOR, hereby agrees to sell, assign, transfer and convey and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the above-named ASSIGNEE, the whole and entire right, title and interest

in and to said inventions and U.S. patent applications as described above and as set forth in Schedule A, for the territory of the United States and its possessions and territories and all foreign countries;

in and to the above U.S. patent applications and all United States patents which may be granted on said invention or on any of such U.S. patent applications, including provisionals, non-provisionals, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexamination certificates and extensions;

and together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said patent applications and/or Letters Patents with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and behalf or for the use and behalf of its legal representatives;

said inventions and U.S. patent applications and/or Letters Patents to be held and enjoyed by the above-named ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE's own use and behalf, and for ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patents have been granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made; and for the aforesaid consideration ASSIGNOR hereby covenants, agrees and undertakes to execute, whenever requested by the above-named ASSIGNEE, all patent applications, assignments, lawful oaths and any other papers which ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable for securing to ASSIGNEE or for maintaining for ASSIGNEE all the U.S. patent applications and/or Letters Patents hereby assigned or agreed to be assigned; all without further compensation to the undersigned ASSIGNOR.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

F.S. Febrer Amomotiva

Signature

Name

EmbH

Witnesses:

Corporate Seal

18-14

2

2430710 y1

PATENT REEL: 030092 FRAME: 0278

SCHEDULE A

Patent or	Title	Filing Date	Issue Date
Application			
Number			
13/249907	Headrest for Vehicle Seats	09/30/11	

2430710 vI

RECORDED: 03/27/2013

REEL: 030092 FRAME: 0279